129 Morgan Drive, Norwood MA 02062                                                     1
voice: (781) 551-9450 fax: (781) 440-9528 email: sales@apogeeddx.com
Copyright Apogee Technology, Inc 2000  Rev –4.2,  February 2001
 (All Rights Reserved)    Doc# 1000001-06
 DDX All-Digital, High Efficiency
Evaluation Amplifier
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The EB-2060x is an evaluation amplifier that

operation.  Evaluation boards configured as
either stereo or mono may be ordered with the
appropriate part number designations.  Jumpers
R19, R22, R25, R33 are used to configure PWM
inputs for stereo operation.  Jumpers R17, R23,
R27, R36 are used to configure PWM inputs for
mono operation.  Jumpers JP1 and JP3 parallel
the output bridges enabling higher output
current.  Jumpers JP2 and JP4 parallel the
output filter sections to a 4Ω load.  Capacitor
C29 is the differential capacitor required for the
4Ω filter only.
In applications where only mono 70W /
4Ω operation is desired, e.g. subwoofer, the
output filter may be simplified.  Two filter
sections may be employed in lieu of  sections in
parallel.  Inductors may be ½ the value with
twice the current rating.  Capacitors are double
the value and resistors are ½ the value at twice
the power rating.
Snubbers are employed to protect the output
MOSFETs from inductive transients.  Peak
voltage on the DDX-2060 output and power pins
must not exceed 40V.  Output snubbers for the
stereo implementation are R15,C23 and
R31,C40 and the snubber for the mono
implementation is R21,C32.
Input protection is provided for the amplifier by
diode D1.  D1 will protect from overvoltage and
reverse power applications by shunting the
power supply.
A thermal warning indicator is activated by the
DDX-2060 when its junction temperature
exceeds +130oC.  The thermal warning output
is used to force the power LED to change color
from green to red forecasting the potential of an
overtemperature shutdown.
                                              _______________                      __ EB-2060x
                                                                                                                                                                        4
Details are subject to change without notice.
HEADERS / REGULATORS  (FIG. 3D)
The EB-2060x features local power regulation to
facilitate operation from  a unipolar +10 to +28
VDC supply.  Alternatively, auxiliary power may
be applied at J8 (removing bead L7) separating
logic and output power supplies.  Output from
the onboard +5V regulator is available on the J6
test header.  Output from the onboard +3.3V
regulator is available on  the J7 expansion
header.  There is capability available to power
external circuits from either the +5V or the +3.3V
supplies or a combination not to exceed a total
current of 0.33A.
Expansion header J7 is provided to monitor or
apply input signals to the DDX-2000.  Jumper
R42 may be removed to pass serial data
provided by an external processor.  Test header
J6 is provided to monitor signals output from the
DDX-2000.  Signals INLC, INLD, INRC, INRD
are driven low by the DDX-2000 and are used
for test purposes only.  DIP switch SW1 is used
for control functions:  POS1 reverses data
channels when open, normal when closed;
POS2 sets unity gain for test when closed,
normal when open;  POS3 forces the DDX-2060
into low power mode when closed, normal when